felony and shall be punishable by imprisonment in the State Penitentiary not 
exceeding three (3) less than five (5) years and not more than twelve (12), or 
in a county jail not exceeding one (1) year, or and by a fine not exceeding Two 
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) between Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) 
and Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00), or by both such fine and 
imprisonment. 

Section 4.    ​ AMENDATORY 21 O.S. §1685 is amended to read as follows: 

A.​ Any person who shall willfully or maliciously torture, destroy or kill, or 

cruelly beat or injure, maim or mutilate any animal in subjugation or captivity,

[...]

felony and shall be punishable by imprisonment in the State Penitentiary not 
exceeding three (3) less than five (5) years and not more than twelve (12), or 
in a county jail not exceeding one (1) year, or and by a fine not exceeding Two 
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) between Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) 
and Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00), or by both such fine and 
imprisonment. 

Section 4.    ​ AMENDATORY 21 O.S. §1685 is amended to read as follows: 

A.​ Any person who shall willfully or maliciously torture, destroy or kill, or 

cruelly beat or injure, maim or mutilate any animal in subjugation or captivity,

[...]

2.​ An additional civil penalty of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per day shall be 
imposed if the entity illegally retains identifying information after access has 
been granted. 

3.​ If a minor is exposed to material harmful to minors due to the entity's failure 
to verify age, a penalty of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) shall 
be imposed. 

Section 5. ​ This act shall become effective ninety (90) days after passage and 

approval. 

Oklahoma Intercollegiate Legislature 
2nd Session of the 56th Legislature (2025) 

Senate Bill No. OU--004                                                                                                Finley (OU)

[...]

Department of Corrections for a term of not more than five (5) years, and 
by a fine as follows:  

1.​ Not more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) upon the first 
conviction;  

2.​ Not more than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) upon the 
second conviction; and  

3.​ Not more than Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) upon the 
third or subsequent conviction.  

C.​ Any person who violates the provisions of this section where the victim of 
the offense is under eighteen (18) years of age at the time of the offense 
shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a felony punishable by imprisonment

[...]

Section 1029 or Section 1030 of this title shall, upon conviction, be guilty 
of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by imprisonment in the county 
jail for not less than thirty (30) days nor more than one (1) year or by fines 
as follows: a fine not more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($2,500.00) upon the first conviction for violation of any of such 

provisions, a fine not more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) upon 
the second conviction for violation of any of such provisions, and a fine 
not more than Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) upon 
the third or subsequent convictions for violation of any of such provisions, 
or by both such imprisonment and fine. In addition, the court may require 
a term of community service not less than forty (40) nor more than eighty 
(80) hours. The court in which any such conviction is had shall notify the

[...]

Corrections for not more than ten (10) years and by fines as follows: a fine 
not more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) upon the first 
conviction, a fine not more than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) upon 
the second conviction, and a fine not more than Fifteen Thousand Dollars 
($15,000.00) upon the third or subsequent convictions.  

D.​ Any person violating any of the provisions of Section 1029 or 1030 of this 
title within one thousand (1,000) feet of a school or church shall, upon 
conviction, be guilty of a felony and shall be punished by imprisonment in 
the custody of the Department of Corrections for not more than five (5) 
years or by fines as follows: a fine not more than Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) upon the first conviction for violation of any 
of such provisions, a fine not more than Five Thousand Dollars 
($5,000.00) upon the second conviction for violation of any of such 
provisions, and a fine not more than Seven Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($7,500.00) upon the third or subsequent convictions for violation 
of any of such provisions, or by both such imprisonment and fine. In 
addition, the court may require a term of community service not less than 
forty (40) nor more than eighty (80) hours. The court in which any such